

Feb 15, 2017, 3:00 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 93844-0

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY, AMERICAN
WHITEWATER, and NORTH CASCADES CONSERVATION
COUNCIL,

Appellants,

vs.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, PUBLIC UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 1 OF OKANOGAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON, and
WASHINGTON STATE POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS
BOARD,

Respondents

APPELLANTS' ANSWER TO NORTHWEST HYDROELECTRIC
ASSOCIATION'S AMICUS BRIEF

Andrea Rodgers, WSBA #38683
Western Environmental Law Center
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
T: (206) 696-2851
Email: rodgers@westernlaw.org

Dan J. Von Seggern, WSBA #39239
Center for Environmental Law & Policy
85 S. Washington St., Suite 301
Seattle, WA 98104
T: (206) 829-8299
Email: dvonseggern@celp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Any Citation to Material not in the Administrative Record is Improper and Should Be Disregarded by This Court. 1

 B. NWA’s Claims of “Extensive Evidence” Supporting Ecology’s Public Interest Finding are Contradicted by the Record. 5

 C. FERC’s Decision to Issue a License for the Project is not a Substitute for the Public Interest Determination Required by RCW 90.03.290(1). 6

 D. NWA Repeats the PUD’s Arguments on the Hydropower Exception to the Instream Flow Rule. 7

III. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Washington v. McCarthy, 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009) 2

Coburn v. Seda, 101 Wn.2d 270, 677 P.2d 173 (1984) 6

Pleas v. City of Seattle, 49 Wn. App. 825, 746 P.2d 823 (1987) 2

Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island, 149 Wn. App. 33, 202 P.3d 334 (2009). 2

Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty v. Dept. of Ecology, 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013) 8

United States v. Hoffman, 154 Wn.2d 730,116 P.3d 999 (2005) 7

Wyman v. Wallace, 94 Wn.2d 99, 615 P.2d 452 (1980) 3

Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc., 153 Wn.2d 293,103 P.3d 753 (2004) 2

POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD DECISION

Center for Environmental Law & Policy, et al. v. Ecology et al., PCHB No. 12-082 (2013) *passim*

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. 803(a) 7

Washington Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 34.05 RCW 1

RCW 34.05.558 1, 2, 3

RCW 34.05.558 2

RCW 90.03.290(1) 6

RCW 90.03.290(3) 3, 4, 7

RULES

RAP 9.1(a) 2

RAP 9.12 2

RAP 10.1(e) 1

RAP 10.3(e) 7

ER 201 3

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 121.2(a)(3) 7

OTHER AUTHORITY

Beaulieu, et al., High Methane Emissions from a Midlatitude Reservoir
Draining An Agricultural Watershed, 48 Env'tl. Science & Technology,
11100-11108 (2014) 4
